RESOLUTION NO. 2020-03

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF EDGEWOOD AND APPROVING THE PLAN FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION.

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Land Use Plan for the Town of Edgewood has been completed following an extensive planning process with the Planning and Zoning Commission, and various members of the community working as a steering committee, and prepared by the staff of the Mid-Region Council of Governments (MRCOG) under a Professional Services Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Goals and Objectives for the Town of Edgewood Comprehensive Plan were adopted on February 20, 2019, by the Governing Body to define the Town's vision and suggest a means to achieve that vision; and

WHEREAS, Action Plan Strategies form the Town of Edgewood Comprehensive Plan were adopted June 19, 2019, by the Governing Body to identify the key proposed strategies, and potential policy directives for the Town; and

WHEREAS, a public information and citizen input process was carried out to ensure general public acceptance of the Town of Edgewood Comprehensive Land Use Plan; and

WHEREAS, all the required components of the Town of Edgewood Comprehensive Land Use Plan have been reviewed for completeness and factual information in a comprehensive document accessible to the citizens of Edgewood; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Edgewood Comprehensive Land Use Plan will provide guidance for establishing policy and implementation strategies for future development in the Town, for providing framework for special projects and programs for the Town, and for promoting a consistency with other plans at local, regional, state and federal levels.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body does herby adopt the Town of Edgewood Comprehensive Land Use Plan, attached and made a part of this Resolution, and approves such Plan for general public distribution.

PASSED, ADOPTED, and APPROVED this 11th day of January 2020, by the Governing Body of the

Town of Edgewood, New Mexico.

John Bassett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Juan Torres, Clerk-Treasurer